

No. 18-351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

JAMES NIXON DANIEL
TERRIE LEE DIDIER
Beggs & Lane, RLLP
501 Commendencia St.
Pensacola, FL 32502

LUKE W. GOODRICH
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
CHASE T. HARRINGTON*
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

*Admitted only in Colorado; supervised by D.C. bar members.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court should review this case in tandem with <i>American Legion</i>	2
A. This case enables the Court to address standing with the benefit of adversarial briefing and a full record.....	3
B. This case enables the Court to provide more useful guidance to lower courts	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	4
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>ACSTO v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	4
<i>AHA v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 2014)	10
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 549 U.S. 974 (2006)	11

<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	12
<i>Card v. Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	3, 9
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 17-13080, 2018 WL 4385667 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 14, 2018)	8
<i>FFRF, Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch.</i> <i>Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>FFRF, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>FFRF, Inc. v. Weber</i> , 628 F. App'x 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	8

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	3
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	3
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	8
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 486 U.S. 1042 (1988)	11
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	8-9

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v.
Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)* 3, 4, 5

*Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)* 3, 6
